90,000 gross square feet but less than ((two hundred twenty thousand 25
and one)) 220,001 gross square feet, beginning July 1, 2021, through 26
June 1, 2026; and27

(((iii))) (c) For a building with more than ((fifty thousand)) 28
50,000 gross square feet but less than ((ninety thousand and one)) 29
90,001 gross square feet, beginning July 1, 2021, through June 1, 30
2027.31

(((b))) (6)(a) A tier 2 covered building owner may receive an 32
incentive payment in the amounts specified in subsection (8)(b) of 33
this section only if all required benchmarking, energy management, 34

[...]

RCW 19.27A.230 and 2019 c 285 s 5 are each amended to 5
read as follows:6

(1) The department may not issue a certification for ((an)) a 7
tier 1 incentive application under RCW 19.27A.220(8)(a) if doing so 8
is likely to result in total incentive payments under RCW 9
19.27A.220(8)(a) in excess of ((seventy-five million dollars)) 10
$75,000,000.11

(2) The department may not issue certification for a tier 2 12
incentive application under RCW 19.27A.220(8)(b) if doing so is 13
likely to result in total incentive payments under RCW 14
19.27A.220(8)(b) in excess of $150,000,000.15

Sec. 6.  RCW 19.27A.240 and 2019 c 285 s 6 are each amended to 16